HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 14-01-364

Adopted

AN ORDINANCE OF THE HAINES BOROUGH AMENDING HAINES BOROUGH CODE TITLE 2 SECTION 2.62.030 TO ALLOW AN ASSEMBLY APPROVED EXCEPTION TO THE CONTRACTING OR SALE LIMIT TO A BOROUGH OFFICER OR EMPLOYEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and if adopted with or without amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability.</u> If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 2.62.030.</u> Section 2.62.030 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded/UNDERLINED** ITEMS ARE ADDITIONS TO THE CURRENT LANGUAGE STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETIONS

2.62.030 Participation in contracting prohibited.

A. No borough officer or employee who has a substantial interest, direct or indirect, in any contract with, or to be made with, the borough or the sale of any land, material, supplies or services to the borough or to a contractor supplying the borough may participate in that person's capacity as a borough officer or employee in the making or performance of such contract or the making of such sale.

B. The following shall not constitute a substantial interest prohibited by this section:

...

4. A contract or sale in which a borough officer or employee has an interest if the total consideration payable there under, when added to the aggregate amount of all consideration payable under contracts in which such person had an interest during the fiscal year, does not exceed the sum of \$500.00. If the borough manager determines a higher sum would be in the best interest of the borough, the assembly may approve the exception by motion.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 25th DAY OF MARCH, 2014.

AAINES BOR CORF Stephanie Scott, Mayor ATTEST SEA Michelle Webb, Interim Borough Clerk OCTOBER 17 2002 0 01/14/14 - Introduces and Sent to G.A.S. Committee Date Introduced: Date of First Public Hearing: 03/12/14 Date of Second Public Hearing: 03/25/14 - Adopted